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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98M-231CP
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recommended decision of
administrative law judge
ken f. kirkpatrick
accepting stipulation and
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  September 24, 1998

I. statement

A. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 98-E-W-2.  The CPAN alleged two violations of Rule 23.4 of the Commission’s Rules Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle (“Common Carrier Rules”).  Rule 23.4 concerns quality of service.  The alleged violations are a failure to provide service within 30 minutes as required by the rule, and the stated penalty is $400 per violation for a total of $800.

B. On September 10, 1998, Staff and Respondent Denver Taxi, LLC, doing business as Yellow Cab (“Yellow Cab”) filed their Stipulation of Settlement of Civil Penalty Assessment 98-E-W-2.  By this stipulation, Yellow Cab would admit the violations charged and agreed to pay a civil penalty of $400, with Staff agreeing to reduce the penalty for each violation to $200 for a total of $400.

C. By Decision No. R98-932-I, September 18, 1998, the Administrative Law Judge noted that 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-31-40-4.5 indicates a violation of Rule 23.4 may result in the assessment of a penalty of up to only $200, not the $400 noted on the CPAN.  That decision further noted that there are provisions concerning enhanced penalties for repeat violations contained in § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S., and Rule 40.5.1 of the Commission’s Common Carrier Rules.  However, neither the CPAN nor the stipulation made any reference to this being an enhanced penalty.  The decision gave Staff and the Respondent ten days to submit additional information indicating whether this was an enhanced penalty due to repeated violations.

D. On September 22, 1998, Staff filed additional information in this matter.  Specifically, Staff filed a copy of Decision No. R98-286, March 18, 1998.  That decision noted that Yellow Cab had paid $1,000 in satisfaction of CPAN No. 97-E-T-17, which charged Yellow Cab with five violations of Rule 23.4.  Staff goes on to state that the violations in that earlier CPAN occurred on May 24, 1997, June 23, 1997, July 18, 1997, July 22, 1997, and August 8, 1998.  The penalty assessed for those violations was $200 each.  Since the violations alleged in this proceeding both took place within one year of the previous violations, Staff states that the enhanced penalty provisions calling for a doubling of the penalties under 4 CCR 723-31-40.5.1 and § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S., come into play.

E. The additional information supplied by Staff indicates that the enhanced penalty provisions of both the statute and the Commission’s Common Carrier Rules do allow for a doubling of the $200 penalty per violation to $400.  As such the CPAN issued in this proceeding was correct in indicating a penalty of up to $400 per violation.  Further, the proposed Stipulation of Settlement which calls for a $400 payment in satisfaction of both violations alleged on the CPAN in this proceeding is within the range allowed by the statute and the rules and is in conformance with prior Commission precedent.  Therefore the proposed Stipulation of Settlement should be accepted and Yellow Cab assessed a penalty of $200 for each violation alleged on CPAN No. 98-E-W-2.

F. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

II. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Stipulation of Settlement of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 98-E-W-2 filed on September 10, 1998 is accepted.  Denver Taxi, LLC, doing business as Yellow Cab is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $200 for each violation alleged on Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 98-E-W-2.  Denver Taxi, LLC, doing business as Yellow Cab shall pay the $400 in accordance with the Stipulation of Settlement

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4.
If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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